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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

P .\.SSED DY 'I"HE 

TWENTY-TI-IIRD LEGISLATURE 

OF TilE 

STATE OF llIAINE, 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February QG, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
WM. R. 8MITH & Co., PRINTERS '1'0 THJ~ STA'l'I.:. 



RESOLVES 

ot' THE 

STA'rE OF MAINE, 



182 
CHAP. 174. 

Arthur L. Grant, 
pension. 

Land agent may 
compound cer­
tain debts due 
the stnte. 

N. E. boundary 
commissioners, 
$200 each. 

PENSlONS.-DEBTS.-N. E. BOUNDARY.-ACCOUN'l'S. 

Resolve in favor of Arthur L. Grant. 

Resolved, That the treasurer be, and he hereby is, directed to 
payout of tbe treasury, to Arthur L. Grant, six dollars per month, 

for two years from September, A. D. 1842. 

[Approved lIfal'ch 20, 1843.] 

Ch.:alltell.' 11 70. 
Resolve authorizing the land agent to compound debts due the state. 

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to compound any 
debts due the state, which are not secured by personal or real es­
tate; and also any debts due the state for lands which are or may 

be forfeited to the state; provided, he is satisfied that the individ­
uals so indebted .. are unable to pay the full amount of their indebt­

edness. And provided, also, that the governor and council shall 
approve of any proposals, he may receive for the payment of such 
debts. 

LAppl'ovcd JJfarch 20, 1843.] 

Resolve in favor of the commissioners appointed under the resolve of May 26, 
1842, "in relation to the north eastern boundary." 

Resolved, That there be paid to the said commissioners, out of 
the treasury of the state, the sum of two hundred dollars each, in 
addition to the allowance made to them by the governor and coun­
cil, for their time, services and expenses, in executing their commis­

sIOn. 

[Approved lIfal'ch 20, 1843.] 

Ron of" '&ccomlts, N o. ~tl, COl.' 1 Stl3. 
The committee on accounts, having examined the several ac­

counts referred to them, ask lea ve to present the following 

REPORT, inpart; 

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns, and 
plantations hereinafter mentioned, the sums set to their names re­
spectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge 
of said accounts to the several dates therein named. 

'Which is respectfully submitted, 

SAMUEL MILDRAM, Chairman. 
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CHAP. 177. 

Time of 
service. 

1 yesI'. 
1 " 
1 " 
8m.27 d, 
1 year. 
1 " 
1 " 

1 year. 
1 " 
1 " 
1 " 
1 " 
1 " 
4!! mo's. 
8 " 
3! " 

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

11Ii i .Ili tal' y Ace (]) U IlliI. t § • 

AIDS-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERALS. 

Jacob S. Sewall, 4th Division, 
D. R. Chase, 7th " 
Adams Treat, 3d " 
Joseph A. Linscott, 8th " 
fsaiah Adams, 5th " 
i\ Ibion K. Knapp, 6th " 
Ephraim Paulk, '9th " 

AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS. 

ICharles 1<'. Little, 2d Brigade, 5th Division, 
T. P. Batchelder, 1st " 9th " 
'John O. Sargent, 1st " 3d " 
,Benjamin F. Bradford, Jst " Gth " 
:Sumuel Thompson, 1st " 1st " 
ICaleb R. AyeI', 2d " 1st " 
Ed win Small, 2d " 2d " 
Samuel G. Pike, 1st " 7th " 
Charles H. Cushman, 1st " 5th " 

2d " Gth " 1 year. ,John P. Hubbard, 
1" IDavid P. Bodfish, 1st " 2d " 
7 monlhs.IEphraim J. I-Jiggins, 2d " 2d " 
1 yeal·. Charles B. Lemont, 1st " 4th " 
4 months. George R. 'l'hurlough, ~d " 3d " 
8 " Lewis Richardson) 2d " 3d " 
4 " Hiram B. Stoyell, 2d " 8th " 

BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS. 

1 year. ILeonard Jones, ;!d Brigade, 91:1 Division, 
1 " Mose~ Dodge, 1st ., 3d " 
1 " William C. Allen, 2d " 1st " 
1 " Charles A. Killlball, 2d " 6th " 
1 " Freeman Bradford, 2d " 5th " 
1 " Samuel M. Shaw, 1st " 1st " 
71 mo's. Upton Treat, 2d " 3d " 
4 " Lewis Richardson, 2d " 3d " 
1 year. Timothy Lndden, 1st " 6th " 
1 " 'vV. D. ,Veymouth, 2d " 8th " 
1 John Babson, 2d " 4th " 
1 " Joseph E. F. Cushman, 1st " 5th " 
1 " Jolm Hoyt, 1st " 4th " 
1 " Columbus Steward, 1st " 8th " 
1 " Mason S. Palmer, 1st " 9th " 

A I) JUT ANTS OF CAVALRY. 

1 year. Dorilus Morison, 1st Brigade, 6th Divis., Battalion, 
1 " Alvin Junkins, 1st " 1st " " 
1 " Rufus S. Fales, 2d " 4th " " 
1 " Miles Staples, 2d " 3d " " 
1 " J. W. Hoyt, 2d " 8th " " 
1 " John L. Hill, 1st " 9th " Regiment, 

1 " Benj. Mantel', 3d, 1st " 8th " " 
1 " E. S. Page, 1st " 2d " " 
1 " D. L. Tobie, 1st " 5th " Battalion, 

20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
14 83 
~O 00 
20 00 
20 00 

$134 83 

20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
7 76 

13 3;3 
6 10 

20 00 
20 00 
11 66 
20 00 

6 66 
13 83 
6 66 

$245 50 

25 00 
2,,) 90 
25 00 
25 00 
25 00 
25 00 
15 28 
8 33 

25 00 
25 00 
25 00 
25 00 
2500 
25 00 
25 00 

$348 61 

15 00 
15 00 
15 00 
15 00 
15 00 
25 00 
25 00 
25 00 
15 00 

,$165 00 
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ADJUTANTS OF ARTILLERY. CHAP. 177. 

Time of 
service. 

----
1 year. Isaac P. Tibbets, 1st Brig., 4th Divis., Regiment, 25 00 
1 " George Blake, 1st " 5th " Battalion, 15 00 
1 " Oliver Littlefield, 1 st " 1st " " 15 00 
1 " Charles H. Strickland, 2d " 8th " " 15 00 
1 " '>V. C. Osborne, 2rl " 5th " " 15 00 
1 " Otis Kaler, 2d " 3d " " 15 00 
1 " John Q. Scammon, 2d " 1st " " 15 00 
1 " S. H. CllI'rier, 1st " 2d " Regiment, 25 00 
1 " Tobias Chlll'chil1, jr., 1 st " 8th " " 25 00 
8 months. Edwin D. Godfi'ey, 2d " 9th " " 15 25 
1 year. B. A. Neal, 2d " 4th " " 25 00 
1 " Alvah Hersey, 1st " 6th " Ballalion, 15 00 

-----
$220 35 

ADJUTANTS OF INFANTRY. 

1 year. Ivory Bickford, 4th Reg., I st Brig., 1st Divis., 25 00 
1 " Abraham A. Barker, 3d " 2d " (ith " 25 00 
1 " Sewall Brackett, 1st " 2d " 5th " 25 00 
1 " Joseph Brugden, jl'., 1st " 1st " J st " 25 00 
1 " Samuel R. Clements, ' 2d " 2d " 5th " 25 00 
1 " Andrew Chute, J st " 1st " 3d " 25 00 
1 " John L. Cntler, 4th " 1st " 4th " 25 00 
1 " Josiah now, 2d " 1st " 9th " 25 00 
1 " Nathan M. Gardnel', 2d " J st 

,. 
7th " 25 00 

1 " Gardner G. Hoyt, 1st " 2d " 6th " 25 00 
1 " William H. Hall, 2d " 1st " 4th " 25 00 
1 " Daniel S. Hubbard, 1st " 1 st " (llh " 25 00 
1 " Alfred O. Ingersol, 2d " 2d " 9th " 2.'5 00 
1 " Thomas K. Lane, 1st " 2d " 1st " 25 00 
1 " Edward P. Little, 3d " 2d " 5th " 25 00 
1 " Freeland Marble, 3d " 1st " 6th " 25 00 
1 " Lot lVI. Morrill, 4th " 1st " 2d " 25 00 
1 " Gregory Mayhew, 1st " 1st " 7th " 25 00 
1 " Nathan Plimton, 3d " 1st " 5th " 25 00 
1 " Dimon Roberts, 3d " 2d " 1st " 25 00 
1 " Timothy Shaw, jr., 3d " 1st " 1st " 25 00 
1 " Edward Snow, 3d " 1st " 7th " 25 00 
1 " Thomas Seebnry, 5th " 1st " 8th " 25 00 
1 " Charles B. Smith, 4th " 1st " 8th " 25 00 
1 " Andrew J, Webstel', 2d " 1st " 1st " 25 00 
1 " Ivory F. vVoodman, 2d " 2d " 8th " 25 00 
1 " Arno Wiswell, 2d " 2d " 3d " 25 00 
1 " Benjamin Walker, 2d " 1st " 3d " 25 00 
1 " Jeremiah \Vheeler, 1st ., 

2d " 4th " 25 00 
1 " Hiram Cushman, and 

George '>V. Andrews, 2d " 1st " 5th " 25 00 
1 " Joseph W. Parker, 4th " 2d " 5th .. 25 00 
1 " R. B. Jennings, 2d " 1st " 6th " 25 00 
1 " William J. Weston, 1st " 1st " 5th " 25 00 
1 " J. B. Libby, 4th " 2d " 1st " 25 00 
1 " Joseph W'hitcomb, Sd " 2d " 2d " 25 00 
1 " Daniel Heath, 3d " 2d " 8th ,. 25 00 
1 " David Young,jl'" 3d " 1 st " 8th " 25 00 
1 " D. W. nhapll1an, 2d " 2d " 4th " 25 00 
1 " Rufus C. Vose, 2d " 2d " 2d " 25 00 
1 " H. W. Fairbanks, 1st " 2d " 8th " 25 00 
1 " Elills Adams, 3d " 1st " 2d " 25 00 
] " Thomas B. Lane, 2d " 2d " 1st " 25 00 
11m.IOd. John Kilgore, 1st " 1st " 6th " 23 61 
8m. 27 d. Asa Thurlough, 3d " 2d " Sd ., 16 97 



200 
CHAP. 177. 

Time of 
service. 

3 m.26d. 
3 m. 10 d, 
S months, 
3,1, " 
8" " n " 8 " 1 year. 

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

ADJUTANTS OF INFANTRY, (Continued.) 

Tisdale D. Clements, 3d RAg., 2d Brig., 3d Divis, 8 03 
Ez~kiel F. Crane, 1st " 1 st " Uth " 6 87 
D. W. Perry, 3d " 1 st " 4th " Hi 94 
Patrick Vil'gin, 1st " 2d " Glh " 7 ~9 
John P. Handy, 1st " 2d " 7th " ]6 66 
Ed win Small, lst " 2d " 2d " 15 58 
Frederic A. Holt, 1st " 1 st " 3d " Hi 66 
BraMord Sa wtelle, 2d " 1st " 2d " 25 00 

-----
$1,203 61 

POWDER AND OTHER EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY. 

Am't of Amount 
claims. allowed. 
--- ----

L. M. Williams, Capt. of Fa,rmington Artillery, 9 00 7 50 
Leandel' Morton, "Bristol " 11 7,') 8 50 
John E. Sevey, " East Machias " 20 81 14 00 
A. 1', Butterfield, " Wilton, " 16 00 8 50 
0, L. Far'lsworth, " Norridgewock, " 8 50 8 00 
Jones C. Haycock, " Calais, " 10 00 7 50 
J ames Bolan, jr., " FranHort, " 10 00 7 50 
Elisha Keen, jr., " Auburn, " 7 00 7 00 
John S. RUllnals, " Garland, " 12 00 750 
B. F. Carpenter, " Lincoln, " 11 37 9 50 
Joseph "Vinn, " York, " 7 50 7 50 
John Bradford, " Portland, " 16 87 10 00 
Charles Estes, " Westbrook, " 13 00 10 00 
Benjamin C, Cummings, " Pal'is, " 7 00 7 00 
John M. Nash, " Hallowell, " 9 50 8 50 
J abez T. Pike, " Eastport, " 20 00 18 00 
Henry Bean, " Brownfield, " IO 50 7 50 
Charles B. Bates, " Readtield, " 12 00 10 50 
Hiram Bryant, " TUl'nel', " 12 00 11 25 
Fruncis Cobb, " East Thomaston, " 1841, 7 00 7 00 

" " " " 1842, 7 00 7 00 
Nathaniel Haines, " Topsham, " 14 40 12 50 
Thomas M. CUJ'tis, " Freeport, " 11 50 9 50 
N. W. C. "1cGray, " Harmony, " 12 00 11 00 
Stephen Sal' gent, " Boothbay, " 15 00 15 00 
James Smith, " Saco, " 8 75 7 50 
Josiah B. Perry, " Bath, " 7 50 7 50 
Benjamin Maxim, " Buckfield, " 3 00 3 00 
William Tilden, " Belfast, " 7 50 750 
P. M. Foster, " :\nson, " 9 50 7 50 
J. C. Coomb~, " Bowdoinham, " 11 25 10 75 
William C. Burgess, " "Van'en, " 10 50 7 50 
T. H. Weymouth, " Gray, " 18 00 15 00 
Reuel Bates, " Waterville, " 1841, 11 00 8 50 

" " " " 1842, 11 00 750 
Randall Steward, " St. Albans, " 8 50 7 50 
Joseph G. Hannon, " Limericl!, " 10 00 7 50 
J abez T. Pike, " Eastport, " 2 50 2 50 
Robelt Dutton, " Bangor, " 15 00 1000 
John J. p, Jones, " Monmouth, " 21 50 17 50 

----
$365 00 

COURTS MARTlAL AND COURTS OF ENQ.UIRY. 

Moses McDonald, Division Advocate, first Division, trial of I II 
Levi Barl!er, Captain, ulld otners, 135 05 123 75 



ROLL OF ACCOUN'I'S. 

COURTS MARTIAL, &c., (Gontinued.) 

Seth May, Division Advocate, second Division, trial of Ste­
phen Spencer, Captain, 

Seth May, Division Advocate, second Division, services in 
case of Slll1luel \lVhitehouse, 

Seth May, Division Advocate, second Division, tdal of Ad-

Am'tof 
claims. 

91 18 

]4 31 

am Webber, Colonel, 101 45 
Hiram O. Alden, Division Advocate, thiro Division, trial of 

Barker Brrker, Captain, and Jacob W. Roberts, Lieutenant, 49 83 
Nathaniel Groton, Division Advocate, fourth Division, trial 

of Benjamin Bailey, jr., Major, 
Nathaniel Groton, Division Advocate, fOll1'th Division, trial 

of Bllxter Scott and Reuben McKinney, Captains, 
Nathaniel Groton, Division Advocate, fourth Division, trial 

of Oliver F. Swan, Captain, 
Josiah Piel'ce, Division Advocate, fifth Division, trial of .John 

M. Whitehouse, Captain, and James M. Mason and Isaac 
Kilborn, Lieutenants, 

Olivel' L. CUI'rier, Division Advocate, eighth Division, trial 
of Joseph H. Rich, 

Hem,Y E. Prentiss, Division Advocate, ninth Division, tdal 
of Francis B. Howard, Captain, and Sylvanus B. Byram, 
Lientenant, 

Hemy E. PI'entiss, Division Aovocate, ninth Division, trial 

73 32 

44 31 

39 53 

6596 

8673 

68 15 

of Henry K. Robinson, CaptaIn, 47 06 
George VV. Millett, for services on remonstrance of Eleazer 

C. Shaw and others, 
Joseph A. Linscott, fot· holding Court of Enquiry, 
Josiah Pierce, Division Advocate, fifth Division, trial of Lewis 

9 00 
5 00 

Merrill and others, 281 26 
Seth May, Division Advocate, second Division, trial of Paul 

Q. Rollins and others, 1843, 122 49 
Nathaniel Groton, Division Ad~ocate, fourth Division, ac-

count current, 1837, ]838,1839,1840,1841 and 1842, 
A. R. Bradley, Court of Enquiry, 
Stephen Farnum, jr., Conrt of Enquiry, 
George W. Bachelder, inquiry into causes of removal of 

Colonel Gordon, 3d Regiment, 2d Brigade, and 2d Divis­
ion of Infantry, 

A. K. Knapp, Aid to Major General, sixth Division, Comt 
of Enquiry, 

Albert Webster, for holding Court of Enquiry, 
David Dunn, Division Advocate, for services, 

SHERIFFS' ACCOUNTS. 

72 77 
11 00 
4 98 

4290 

47 98 
13 58 
20 73 

Amount 
allowed. 

64 83 

]2 94 

72 95 

43 13 

6.'i 39 

4231 

37 83 

55 96 

65 01 

64 15 

45 06 

600 
4 00 

216 26 

109 99 

5000 
5 00 
488 

32 02 

3098 
11 56 
17 73 

1$118168 
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CHAP. 177. 

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

CORONERS' ACCOUNTS. 

Stephen Swett, for inqucst on the body of John Mitchell, 
" " " "a stl'Ungel', 

PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS. 

'l'homlls Adams, Maine Temperance Gazelle, publishing 
la ws, 1842, 

M. W. Be~k, Maine Democrat, publishing laws, 1842, 
A. vV. Berry, Gospel Banner, " " 
1m Berry, Enstel'll Fanner, " " 
Elisha Clark, Lincoln 'releg-I'aph," " 
Asa Cumming-s, Christian Mirl'Of," " 
Case & Holdcn, Eastern Argus, publishing laws and adver­

tising-, 1842, 
D. C. Coles worthy, Portland Tribunc, publishinO' laws, ]842, 

" Youth's Monitor, ,," " 
R. n. Caldwell, Lincoln Republican, " 1941," 
William M. Doe, vVashingtonian. " " 
Charles Day. Zion's Advocate, "" 
Gerrish & Edwards, Portland Advertiser," " 
Charles Giles, vValdo Signal, "" 
Jo~eph Griffin, Family Pioneer, "" 
Joseph H. Jordan, Bee, "" 
G. \V. MilieU, Oxfo;'d Democrat, " " 
William Noyes, Maine Farmer, " " 
'I'. "V. Newman, Liberty Standard, " " 

" Maine Cultivator, " " 
William Palmer, Gardincr Spectator, " " 
J. K. Remick, Kennebllnl{ Gazette, " " 
William R. Snow, Frontier Journal, " " 
Severance & Don', Kennebec Journal, publishing laws and 

advertising, 1842, 
Smith & Sayward, Bangor Courier, publishing laws, 1842, 
Brown Thurston, Wreath, "" 
William Thompson, Bangor Democrat, plJblishing laws and 

advertising, 1842, 
Wing & Mathews, VVatervillonian, publishing laws, 1841, 
ltowe & Griffin, Republican Journal, " 1842, 
William Palmer, TllOt1lsonian Recorder," " 

Am't of I Amonnt 

~~~ 
14 86 
18 47 

31 001 
10 50 
25 00 

7 00 
12 00 
27 00 

50 90 
]9 40 
7 88 

35 00 
20 00 
24 00 I 44 52 
12 00 
8 00 
7 00 
9 00 

26 25 
]3 00 
13 00 
8 00 
7 36 
9 00 

37 00 
15 00 
7 00 

17 ]2 
25 00 
22 27 
15 00 

14 ()] 
14 97 

$29 58 

31 00 
10 50 
25 00 
7 00 

12 00 
27 00 

49 40 
19 40 
7 88 

35 00 
20 00 
24 00 
44 52 
12 00 
8 00 
7 00 
£) 00 

26 25 
13 00 
13 00 
8 00 
7 136 
'1 00 

36 00 
15 00 
700 

15 62 
25 00 
22 00 
15 00 

William R. Smith & Co., Age, publishing laws and adver-
tising, ]842, [(28 17 

I 
225 00 

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS. 

William N. Ray, for labor 011 state Aroenal, at Bungol', 
Joseph Graves, for labor at Arsenal, Bangor, 
Whittier & Guild, for sundries for Arsenal, at Bungor, 
John Deering, for services at Arsenal, Bath, 
G. W. Brown, cIeri, of the COl1\'ts, Hancock county, for re­

tum of entries on court docket,;, 
A. R. Nichols, clerk of the courts, Kennebec county, for re­

turn of entries on court docl,ets, 
William Trafton, clerk of the courts, York county, for re­

turn of entries on court dockets, 
Samuel L. Harris, 3 dosen Anson's pocket maps, for commit­

tee on cong'l'essional apportionment, 
B. F. Chandler, for drawing a plan of house of representa­

tives, 
Jeremiah Haskell, for making index to jou\'llal of senate, 

19 69 
2L 19 
6 139 

20 50 

16 00 

9 00 

10 00 

15 25 

5 50 
50 00 

$783 93 

]7 50 
]7 50 
5 89 

14 00 

6 66 

6 66 

6 66 

15 25 

5 00 
50 00 



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS, (Continued.) 

AIll't of 
claims. 

Amount 
allowed. 

William T. Johnson, for making- index to journal ofhousp, 50 00 50 00 
Edward Fenno, fOI' stationery for hOllse allli senate, 73 77 72 75 
Geol'ge S. Carrentel', for stationery, books, &c" for Adju-

tant General's office, ,236 88 2:33 54 
George S. Carpentel', for books and binding for Treasurer's' 

office, I 8 75 8 25 
George S. Carpentel', for binding and stationery, 412 20 :386 70 
George S. Carpenter, for books, stationery and binding, 447 02 413 49 

"" 

Money raid in lien of rations, for powder and for bountyl 
on animals and silk, viz: in the county of 

1 

York, i 1,e90 77 
Cumberland, 12,Om 231 
Lincoln, 1,50() 06 
Hancock, 567 75\ 
W [lshington, 749 62 
Kennehec, 1,519 73 
Oxford, 1,693 83: 
Somerset, 1,431 70, 
Penobscot, 1,845 271 
"Valdo, 71() 25 
Piscataquis, 701 27\ 
Franklin, 888 0.'51 
Aroostook, 133 15. 

Aids-de-Camp to Major Generals, 
Ains-de Camp to Bl'ig-adier Generals, 
Brigade Majors and Inspectors,.. . 
Adjutants of Regiments [lnd Battalions of Cavalry, 

" " "Artillery, 
" Infantry, 

Expenses of Artillery, • 
Courts .Martial [lnd Courts of Enquiry, 
Sheriffs' accounts, 
Coroners' accounts, 
Printers' accounts, 
Miscellaneous accounts, 

Chaptml' 177. 

--I 

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state. 

1---
11$1,309 85 

15,740 68 
13'1 83 
245 50 
348 61 
165 00 
22025 

1.203 61 
365 00 

1,181 68 
429 89 
29 58 

783 I:JS 
1,309 85 

$22,158 41 

203 
CHAP. 177. 

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid fi'ol11 the treasul'Y of Roll of account. 

I f I " d I No, 24, $22,158 t 1e state, out a any money not at 1erWIse appropl'late , to t 1e sev- 41. 

eral persons, cities, towns and plantations mentioned in roll of ac-

counts numuered twenty foul', the sums set against their names 

respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of twenty two 

thousand, one hundred and fifty eight dollal's and forty one cents, 



204 Sl'A TE PRISON. 

CHAP. 178. in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severd 

ally refer. 

[App7'oved llIal'clt 21, 1843.J 

STATE OF MAINE. 

The joint standing committee on the state prison, to which was re­
ferred the report of the warden and inspectors, have had the same under 
consideration, and ask leave to 

REPORT: 
That on examination of the Inspector's repmt, they find the accounts 
of the prison with the state for the transactions of the past eleven 
months, ending the 31st day of December, 1842, as follows: 
For amount of articles purchased in the various departments of labor; 

for expenditures in and about the prison; for payment of officers' 
salaries, and all dishursements, (excepting the warden's salary,) from 
January 28th, 1842, to December 31, ]842, $15,595 28 

For amount of stock and tools on hand January 28, 1842, 7,552 Gl 

$23,147 89 
The state is credited with the amount received from sales of manufac-

tures, and for cash received from visiters, $10,8G6 14 
For amount of stock and tools on hand December 31,1842, 13,119 88 

Leaving balance in favor of the state, 
$23,98G 02 

838 13 

$23,147 89 
Your committee do not deem it expedient to give in del ail the result 

of their examination of the reports submitted, as the same have been 
printed and laid before this legislature for individual inspection. 

The attention of your committee was especially called to the present 
condition of the prison, and on solicitation of the inspectors, a portion 
were prevailed on to visit and examine the cells for the purpose of 
ascertaining whether the evils complained of did really exist; and on 
personal examination they are compelled to say that not only are the 
statements in regard to the bad construction of the cells true, hut the 
half has not been told. 

By referring to reports submitted to preceding legislatures, it will be 
seen that this evil has been frequently adverted to in order that some 
measures might be adopted fur the amelioration of the condition of our 
unfortunate fellow beings, who are from time to time confined within 
the walls of this prison. From some cause unknown to your commit­
I,ee, the state has not thought propel' to make any alteration of the 


